

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered via Email

September 20, 2021

Administrator
Accentcare Fairview Home Health - West, LLC
767 Eustis Street
Suite 150
St. Paul, MN 55114

Re: Event ID: 1967D-H1

Dear Administrator:

A survey was completed at your agency on 8/31/21 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Federal certification. At the time of survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division, noted one or more deficiencies. Electronically attached is a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567).

Certification deficiencies are listed on the left side of the form. The right side of the form is to be completed with your written plan for corrective action. The plan must be specific, realistic, include the date certain for correction of each deficiency and be signed and dated by the administrator or other authorized official of the agency.

An acceptable plan of correction must contain the following elements:

- The plan of correcting the specific deficiency. The plan should address the processes that led to the deficiency cited;
- The procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction for the specific deficiency cited;
- The monitoring procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective, and that the specific deficiency cited remains corrected and/or in compliance with the regulatory requirements;
- The title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction; and,
- The date by which the correction will be completed.

Ordinarily, a provider or supplier will be expected to take the steps necessary to achieve compliance within 60 days of the exit interview. If possible, please type your plan of correction to ensure legibility. Please make a copy of the form for your records and return the original to the following address within ten calendar days of your receipt of this notice:

Page 2

Kathleen Lucas, Unit Supervisor
St. Cloud B District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Midtown Square
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557

Email: kathleen.lucas@state.mn.us
Office: (320) 223-7343 Mobile: (320) 290-1155

Failure to submit an acceptable written plan of correction of Federal deficiencies within ten calendar days may result in decertification and a loss of Federal reimbursement.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 247078		Α	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU A. BUILDING 08/31/2021 B. WING		` ′	VEY COMPLETED			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACCENTCARE FAIRVIEW HOME HEALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 767 EUSTIS STREET, SUITE 150 , SAINT PAUL, Minnesota, 55114					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
G0000	INITIAL COMMENTS On 8/30/21 - 8/31/21, an abbrevia conducted at your agency. Accen was found to have not met the recens. Part 484 for Home Health A The following complaint was foun substantiated: H7078028C/ 3190	tcare Fairview West quirements at 42 Agencies. Id to be	G	0000					
G0578	cited at G578. Conformance with physician order CFR(s): 484.60(b) Standard: Conformance with phy practitioner orders. This STANDARD is NOT MET as Based on interview and documer failed to complete physician order the plan of care for 1 of 3 clients. C1's Home Health Certification as (POC) for certification period 7/1/2 identified diagnosis that included Diabetes and Long term use of indirected skilled nurse visits once provide instruction on diabetic cadiet, skin care, administration of blood glucose testing. The POC imay perform finger stick to assess levels for signs or symptoms of hand insert Dexcom CGM (continuation of the pock	sician or allowed sevidenced by: Intreview the agency Intreview the agency Intreviewed. Intrevie	G0578	The Administrator/Designee will ensure conformance with physician or allowed practitioner orders as required by taking the following actions: Administrator/Designee provided staff education on the following: a. Policy #2.1.5 - Physicians Plan of Care - which outline how the home health agency clinicians plan, and follow physicians orders to provide services to the patients. b. Policy #C2.4 - Availability of Services - Acceptance, Admission, Ongoing and Discharge - which ensures that patients that are on service have access to the resources they need to meet their health care needs. c. Policy #2.2.12 - Homecare Staffing Guidelines - which includes a process to ensure that the Agency manager and administers its resources to meet workload demands and patient/family needs. This also includes a process to promptly alert the physician whe the visits provided are less than the frequency ordered. The process for clinicians to document missed visits in HCH including choosing the correct reason and notification of the physician was reviewed with all clinicians. The procedure for processing missed visits, including reassigning and rescheduling in HCHB was reviewed with 100% of the schedulers and weekend triage team.					
	insulin 100 units/milliliter, give 17 times daily unless blood glucose 120. During interview on 8/31/21, at 1 assisted living facility (ALF) regis (RN) stated C1 received orders in his Dexcom device. The AFL RN	was less than 0:32 a.m. C1's stered nurse n June 2021, for stated the device			titution may be excused from correcting p				

Any deticiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FD (Executive Director) 9/

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4

FORM APPROVED

	CARE & MEDICAID	- SERVICES		-		OM	IB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 247078					(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/31/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDE		ALTH			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		114
PRÉFIX (EACH DEF	ARY STATEMENT (FICIENCY MUST BI RY OR LSC IDENT	OF DEFICIENCIES E PRECEDED BY FULL IFYING INFORMATION)	P	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
occasions wanurse schedulinsurance. The be changed the agency hand to longer be need contacted. Stanyway and the services for CC1's Case CC Notes identified for the services for CC1's Case CC Notes identified for the services for CC1's Case CC Notes identified for the services for CC1's Case CC Notes identified for the services for CC1's Case CC Notes identified for the services for CC1's Case CC Notes identified for the services for CC1's Case CC Notes identified for the services for CC1's Case CC1's ALF. Client Care agency services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's Case CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the services for CC1's ALF. C1's blood sugar of Thursday (two was working the	aged regularly by the schanged early be alles which could have RN said another and by C1's nurse properties and not sent a nurse stated on 8/20/21, so lold them their service ded and another and the new agency was c1. In the coordination Note and the following: In the Coordination Note and the coordination of the was left with C1's AL available for the visit the stance with diabetic and the coordination of the coordination of the coordination of the coordination of the changed. In the Coordination Note changed as ordered the coordination of the change of of	time the device had cititioner because out for two weeks. she called the ces would no gency had been y sent a nurse out a already completing defended of the coordination of the Report indicated F that no agency hat day. C1 was anged. Indicated C1's unable to locate of device was unable to make sure agency days once new indicated C1's didicated home front desk at ave a visit for his had shown up on ed ALF that agency at the being applied it being applied	G	0578	Systematic Changes Beginning 10/1/21: Daily Stand Up Huddles to occur twice and afternoon to review 100% of misse. All complex patients, including those threviewed at case conferences weekly tappropriate care planning is being com. A hand off report is provided to the weefrom the Administrator or Designee on any difficulties following orders are escadministrator on call. A hand off report Administrator or Designee from the weeach interaction that occurred. Ongoing Monitoring For continued monitoring beginning 10 Designee will review 100% of missed withat the appropriate care is provided to the missed visit processes are being for will continue for 4 consecutive weeks a compliance met. After 100% compliance compliance will be monitored through the Record review process quarterly and programmed for review. Reviewed and Approximately and programmed through the continue of the process of the	and visits. In the contract of the contract o	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 247078		A		Y COMPLETED			
1	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACCENTCARE FAIRVIEW HOME HEALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 767 EUSTIS STREET, SUITE 150 , SAINT PAUL, Minnesota, 55114			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PR	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
G0578	Continued from page 2 8/25/21, Client Coordination Note visit due to client signing on with agency. On 8/31/21, at 12:45 p.m. the Vic of operations and the executive of interviewed regarding C1's misse stated the agency had staffing puresponsible for ensuring a nurse complete visits. The ED stated the nurses Monday - Friday and som stated if C1's visits needed to be weekend a nurse would have be stated if a nurse was not available talk to the ALF and make sure thand notify the physician of the mED reviewed C1's medical record 7/13/21, C1's sensor had fallen or replaced by C1's provider on 7/1 7/23/21. The ED stated the Dexo the agency nurse on 8/2/21, and done again on 8/14/21, but no on The ED said the note indicated the agency looking for a nurse. Tagency had been having trouble The ED stated the usual process nurses through the weekend, the was responsible to take over. The agency reviewed missed visits for Mondays and said at the time C1 agency a different leadership tear responsible for his care and said team was no longer employed at confirmed there had been some VP of operations stated the ager visit notes to C1's provider each not been done and said the missed documented as client refused. To confirmed the reason for the missed been because a nurse had not be not due to client refusals and stathere had been some education stated, "I imagine someone knew having the nurses was happenin leadership team should have be capacity and what was needed to safely. The ED stated the agency prepared for sick calls and when needed. A facility policy Homecare Staffind dated 6/30/21, indicated if the agvisits than the physician orders, visits than the physician orders, and the safely. The ED stated the agency prepared for sick calls and when needed.	the President (VP) director (ED) were ad visits. The ED arsonnel who were was available to the agency staffed the weekends. The ED done on a the scheduled. The ED the they would the patient was safe tissed visit. The did and said on off and had been 5/21 and again from was changed by was supposed to be the had seen him. The ALF had called the ED stated the staffing nurses. The the staffing nurses are the weekends on the weekends on the weekends on the weekends on the was with the the that leadership the agency. The ED missed visits. The the agency. The ED missed visits. The the cy had sent missed time a visit had the VP of operations the VP of operations the VP of operations the visits had the en available and the did she thought the en looking at to see the patients of should have been the plan of care	GC	0578			
	has been altered. If an ordered						

PRINTED: 09/20/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 247078		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPL 08/31/2021				
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACCENTCARE FAIRVIEW HOME HEALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 767 EUSTIS STREET, SUITE 150 , SAINT PAUL, Minnesota, 55114			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
G0578	Continued from page 3 for any reason the agency should reschedule the visit for the same visit is missed resulting in fewer v physician ordered, the clinician shoutify the physician of the missed clinical impact on the patient.	attempt to week. When a isits than the nould promptly	G0578	8			
				*			
				×			
		78R					



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered Via Email

September 20, 2021

Administrator
Accentcare Fairview Home Health - West, LLC
767 Eustis Street
Suite 150
St. Paul, MN 55114

Re: Event ID: 1967D-H1

Dear Administrator:

An abbreviated standard survey was completed at your agency on 8/31/21 by the Minnesota State Department of Health, for the purpose of investigating a complaint and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of survey, the complaint was substantiated but no deficiencies were issued, because corrective action was taken prior to the survey. A plan of correction is not required.

Enclosed is your copy of the State Form.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 247078		۱	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/31/2021		
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTCARE FAIRVIEW HOME HEA	LTH			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD EUSTIS STREET, SUITE 150 , SAINT P		114
(X4) ID	SLIMMA DV STATEMENT (DE DEFICIENCIES	1	ID		PRECTION	(VE)
PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			REFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
00000	Integrated License (HCBS) Initial	Comments	00	000			
	On 8/30-21 - 8/31/21, a complaint survey was conducted at your facility by surveyors from the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH). Your agency was found IN compliance with the MN State Licensure.						
	The following complaint was found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H7078028C (31902), however NO correction orders were issued.						
Office of	Primary Care and Health Systems	s Management					

STATE FORM Event ID: 1967D-H1 Facility ID: H02187 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

TITLE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE